

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Original Proceeding
Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2017)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-
2018 #68 ("State Legislative Redistricting")

Petitioners: ROBERT DURAY and
KATINA BANKS,

v.

Respondents: BILL HOBBS and KATHLEEN
CURRY,

and

Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT, SHARON
EUBANKS, and GLENN ROPER.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS:
Kelley B. Duke, #35168
Benjamin J. Larson, #42540
IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC
717 17th Street, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: 303-623-2700
Facsimile: 303-623-2062
E-mail: kduke@irelandstapleton.com
blarson@irelandstapleton.com

Supreme Court Case No.:
2017SA294

RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF CASE1

 I. Nature of the Case and Proceedings before the Title Board.1

 II. Statement of Relevant Facts.2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT7

 Initiative #68 Contains a Single Subject.7

 A. Standard of Review/Preservation.....7

 B. The Single Subject of Initiative #68 Is State Legislative Redistricting in
 Colorado.....9

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>In re Apportionment of the Colo. Gen. Assembly</i> , 332 P.3d 108 (Colo. 2011). | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014)..... | 7, 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #132/#133</i> , 374 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2016) | 6, 10 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 1996 #6</i> , 917 P.2d 1277 (Colo. 1996) | 8 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative Pub. Rights in Waters II</i> , 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (U.S. 1986)..... | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|------|
| § 1-40-106.5(1)(a), C.R.S. | 9 |
| § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S..... | 1, 2 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 9 |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 47(3)..... | 14 |

Respondents Kathleen Curry and Bill Hobbs ("Proponents"), registered electors of the State of Colorado and the proponents of Initiative 2017-2018 #68 ("Initiative #68"), through counsel, IRELAND STAPLETON PRYOR & PASCOE, PC, respectfully submit their Opening Brief in support of the title, ballot title, and submission clause (the "Title(s)") set by the Title Board for Initiative #68.
